Government of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Secretariat, Cooperative Department

Subject:- Insertion of qualification for the post of Assistant Registrar in Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 1976.

Government Order No. 02-JK-Coop of 2021 Dated: -/2-01-2021.

Whereas, the posts of Assistant Registrar have been mentioned in Schedule-'A' of the Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 1976 issued vide SRO No. 591 dated 07.10.1977;

- 2. Whereas, in terms of Government Order No. 10-Coop of 1999 dated 29.04.1999, all the posts of Assistant Registrar (Non-Gazetted) and their equivalents in the pay scale of 1760-3200 were upgraded to the pay scale of 2000-3400 (pre-revised) in the Gazetted cadre;
- 3. Whereas, the Assistant Registrar posts have been deleted from the Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative (Subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 1983 by issuance of SR0- 300 dated 11.08.2010;
- **4.** Whereas, the posts of Assistant Registrar/equivalents have been included in Gazetted Schedule-I to SRO-663 dated 25.10.2019;
- **5.** Whereas, the method of recruitment for the post of Assistant Registrar in terms of Schedule-B of Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 1976 is 50% by selection from confirmed officers of Class-I of the J&K Cooperative (Subordinate) Service from amongst the persons having not less than five years service in the said class and 50% by competitive examination;
- **6.** Whereas, in the Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, there is no qualification prescribed for the direct recruitment to the post of Assistant Registrars;
- 7. Whereas, the proposal regarding the amendment in Jammu and Kashmir cooperative (Gazetted) Service recruitment rules, 1976 was referred to the ARI & Trainings Department for their concurrence but the department has raised certain observations due to the reason the amendment of Rules has not been finalized as yet.
- **8.** Whereas, the notification for amendment in Jammu and Kashmir Cooperative (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 1976 would take time.

16m)

9. Now, therefore, the minimum qualification for recruitment for the post of Assistant Registrar is hereby notified in respect of the Gazetted level posts of Cooperative Department as per **Annexure "A"** to this Government Order.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS
Principal Secretary to Government
Cooperatives Department

No:- Coop/GGC/78/2020

Dated./2.01.2021

Copy to the:

1. Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.

2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.

- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.

5. Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department.

6. Secretary to Government, Department of Law, justice and parliamentary Affairs.

7. Registrar Cooperative Societies, J&K, Jammu.

- 8. Director, Achieves, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 9. OSD to Advisor (F), to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.

10. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission/SSB.

11. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Cooperative Department.

12. Government Order File/Stock File/Incharge Website.

Under Secretary to Government Cooperative Department

Annexure "A" to Government Order No. O)-JK(Coop) of 2021 Dated 12 -01-2021.

Class	Category	Designation of the Post	Pay Level	Minimum Qualification	Method of recruitment
III	-	Assistant	Level-	Graduate	50% by
	(Registrar/	6F(40800-	preferably	selection from
	{	equivalents	129200)	holding	confirmed
			٠.	Higher	officers of
		{		Diploma in	Class-I of the
	{	1		Cooperation	J&K
	{			;	Cooperative
	}				(Subordinate)
))			Service from
	l)	ĺ		amongst the
		}	j	•	persons having
	. (not less than
	{	1			five years
	{	{	{		service in the
	1	}	ł		said class and
	ſ		1		50% by
]		1	}	competitive
	}				examination.

Under Secretary to Government Cooperative Department